

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar ******

Subject: Cancellation of appointment of faculty member in the discipline of

Radio diagnosis in State Cancer Institute, Government Medical

College, Jammu.

Ref: Letter No. GMC/Es-1/PF/1907 dated 23.03.2023 from Principal,

Government Medical College, Jammu.

Government Order No. 295-JK(HME) of 2023 Dated: /o -04-2023

WHEREAS, on the recommendations of J&K Public Service Commission conveyed vide letter No. SC/Dr/Lect/Radio-Diagnosis/H&ME/2022 dated 23.12.2022, **Dr. Omair Ashraf** S/O Mohd Ashraf R/O 167 Balgarden, Karan Nagar, Srinagar was appointed as Lecturer in the Department of Radio Diagnosis under OM Category in State Cancer Institute at Super Specialty Hospital, Government Medical College, Jammu, vide Government Order No. 97-JK(HME) of 2023 dated 01.02.2023;

AND WHEREAS, the aforementioned Government Order, among other conditions, provided that the candidate shall join within a period of 21 days, failing which the appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled *abinitio* without any further notice;

AND WHEREAS, Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu has reported that the above candidate has failed to join within stipulated time of twenty one (21) days and has requested for necessary action in the matter;

AND WHEREAS, the case has been examined in the Department and it has been decided to cancel the appointment of Dr. Omair Ashraf as Lecturer, Radio Diagnosis in State Cancer Institute, Government Medical College, Jammu for failing to join within a period of twenty one (21) days.

NOW, THEREFORE, the appointment of Dr. Omair Ashraf S/O Mohd Ashraf R/O 167 Balgarden, Karan Nagar, Srinagar, as Lecturer (Radio Diagnosis) in State Cancer Institute at Super Specialty Hospital, Government Medical College, Jammu is hereby cancelled *ab-initio*.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Department

No. ME-Gztd/43/2023

Dated: 0 -04-2023

Page 1 of 2

Copy to the:-

- 1. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission, Jammu/Srinagar. He is requested to provide the wait list, if any, against the cancellation of appointment of the above candidate.
- 2. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 3. Principal, Government Medical College, Jammu.
- 4. OSD with Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 5. PS to Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department.
- 6. Concerned candidate.
- 7. I/C Website.
- 8. Government Order file/Stock file/Monday Return file.

(Waqar Talib) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Department